

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.JOUR/1206 30 November 2018

Original: ENGLISH

Chairmanship: Italy

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERMANENT COUNCIL (1206th Plenary Meeting)

1. <u>Date</u>: Friday, 30 November 2018

Opened: 9.35 a.m. Closed: 9.40 a.m.

2. <u>Chairperson</u>: Ambassador A. Azzoni

3. Subjects discussed – Statements – Decisions/documents adopted:

Agenda item 1: DECISION ON THE RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT A

DECISION ON THE OSCE CHAIRMANSHIP IN THE

YEAR 2020

Chairperson

<u>Decision</u>: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 1317 (PC.DEC/1317) on the recommendation to adopt a decision on the OSCE Chairmanship in the year 2020, the text of which is appended to this journal.

Chairperson

Agenda item 2: REVIEW OF CURRENT ISSUES

None

Agenda item 3: ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None

4. <u>Next meeting</u>:

To be announced



Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.DEC/1317 30 November 2018

Original: ENGLISH

1206th Plenary Meeting

PC Journal No. 1206, Agenda item 1

DECISION No. 1317 RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT A DECISION ON THE OSCE CHAIRMANSHIP IN THE YEAR 2020

The Permanent Council,

Taking note of the letter of the Minister for Europe and Foreign Affairs of Albania of 28 August 2018 (CIO.GAL/108/18) expressing Albania's readiness to assume the OSCE Chairmanship in the year 2020,

- 1. Requests the Chairperson of the Permanent Council to transmit to the Chairperson-in-Office the draft decision of the Ministerial Council on the OSCE Chairmanship in the year 2020 (MC.DD/20/18 of 28 November 2018);
- 2. Recommends to the Ministerial Council the adoption of this decision through a silence procedure with the period of silence expiring on Wednesday, 5 December 2018, at noon CET.